
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CUMBRIA POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER’S PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY CONFERENCE 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner’s Public Accountability Conference will take place on 
Wednesday 25th July in Conference Room 3, Police Headquarters, Carleton Hall, Penrith, 
at 10.00am.  
 
The purpose of the Conference is to enable the Police and Crime Commissioner to hold 
the Chief Constable to account for operational performance.  
 
 
 
G Shearer 
Chief Executive 
 
  
  

  
Attendees: 
Police & Crime Commissioner  -  Mr Peter McCall  (Chair) 
OPCC Chief Executive                 -  Mrs Gill Shearer 
Joint Chief Finance Officer        -  Mr Roger Marshall 
Chief Constable                           -  Mrs Michelle Skeer 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Enquiries to:  Mrs P Coulter 
Telephone: 01768 217734 
 
Our reference: PC 
 
Date  28th June 2018  
 

 
 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Carleton Hall 

Penrith Cumbria CA10 2AU 

Police & Crime Commissioner for Cumbria P McCall 

Chief Executive S Edwards Chief Finance Officer/Deputy 

Chief Executive R Hunter CPFA 

Call 01768 217734 email commissioner@cumbria-pcc.gov.uk 
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CUMBRIA POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER   

PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY CONFERENCE 
 

Minutes of the Public Accountability Conference held on  
 Wednesday 27th June 2018 in Conference Room 3, Police Headquarters, 

 Carleton Hall, Penrith, at 10.00am 
 
 

PRESENT 
Police & Crime Commissioner - Mr Peter McCall (Chair) 
 
 
Also present: 
T/Deputy Chief Constable (Mark Webster); 
T/Assistant Chief Constable (Andy Slattery) 
T/Detective Chief Superintendent, Crime Command (Dean Holden) 
Detective Chief Inspector, Crime Command (Dave Stalker) 
Constabulary Head of Marketing & Communications (Helen Lacey) 
OPCC Chief Executive (Gill Shearer) 
OPCC Deputy Chief Executive (Vivian Stafford) 
OPCC Executive Support Officer (Paula Coulter) – taking minutes  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Neil Hughes 
 
 
PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
001. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chief Constable (Michelle Skeer) and the Joint 
Chief Finance Officer (Roger Marshall) 
 
 
002.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
No questions had been received from members of the public prior to the meeting.  
 
   
003. URGENT BUSINESS AND EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
There were no items of urgent business to be considered.   
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004.  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no disclosures of any personal interest relating to any item on the Agenda.   
 
 
005.  MINUTES 
 
The Chair presented the minutes of the Public Accountability Conference held on the 10th May 
2018 which had previously been circulated with the agenda. The minutes were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.   
 
 
RESOLVED, that, the  
 

(i) Minutes of the Public Accountability Conference held on  
The 10th May 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair;  

 
 
 
 

005. PERFORMANCE PRESENTATION 
 
The T/Assistant Chief Constable presented the report. For the record, it was noted that there 
are some quite stark changes in some of the data, and it is useful to set the context in relation 
to new national crime recording standards. 
 
There is a startling increase in ‘all crime’. National crime recording standards have changed 
over the years, in the past the trend nationally was for crime to be under recorded but there 
has been a drive to find the true level of crime. The purpose of increasing the standards is to 
narrow the gap between what is reported to police compared against figures in the crime 
survey data statistics. Nationally we are now seeing recorded crime increase to come up to 
meet the designated national statistics. 
 
Overall, crime has increased by 15.9% over the last 12 months to 31 May 2018 this is in line 
with the national figures.  In Cumbria, this equates to 4,091 more crimes being reported and 
classified appropriately.  There are two categories that have seen significant increases: 
 

 Violence against the person rose by 33.7%, a proportion of this relates to domestic abuse 
and an increase in violence without injury 

 Sexual Offences (rape and other sexual offences) reporting has increased by 43% a 128 
offences 

 
For the same period anti-social behaviour has dropped by 13%.   
 
The two main contributory factors to the increase are, firstly, the continued increase in 
confidence from members of the public to report what has happened and, secondly, changes 
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to the way some offences are now classified and recorded. The Constabulary have undertaken 
significant training of officers and staff so that they understand recent crime recording changes 
and to ensure this is accurate – this has had an impact and has resulted in some of the 
increases. 
 
One area where we have seen an increase is violence against the person. This crime type covers 
a wide range of offences, including Violence without injury – which has seen a 45% increase 
which shows people have the confidence to report early – before violence has taken place. 
Domestic abuse accounts for almost a third of all violence against the person offences. The 
statistics are certainly impacted by greater compliance by officers with crime recording 
practices, something which has been recognised nationally by the Office of National Statistics, 
which can give reassurance that Cumbria remains a safe place.   
 
In Cumbria there has been a drive to increase crime recording in the Force. National crime 
recording standards (NCRS) change over time, HMIC are also carrying out a crime data integrity 
inspection in which other forces have come under criticism. Cumbria is learning from the 
experience of other forces and putting mechanisms in place to increase recording such as 
training; e-learning packages and a recovery process. Files are quality assured to ensure all 
crimes have been recorded correctly. To date, 1,800 logs have been quality assured with 700 
additional crimes identified. Learning has been identified and fed back to Officers. 
 
It is anticipated that next time the performance data is discussed at the PAC meeting the rate 
of growth of crime recording should slow down, but it was acknowledged that there is a 
considerable gap to close when comparing to the crime survey data. We will still see an 
increase in the figures, but the rate should slow down. 
 
The Commissioner’s concern is that we understand what is happening in Cumbria and that we 
are addressing it. The Commissioner was re-assured that cross checks across the UK bears out 
the same trend as in Cumbria, and that the changes in the figures come in around the time of 
the changes to the national crime recording standards. Cumbria is the safest part of the 
country in terms of violence. There is not a significant increase in violent crime in Cumbria and 
people are no less safe than they were. 
 
It has been reported to the Commissioner by members of the public that people are 
discouraged from reporting via 101 due to the perceived length of time it takes to get through. 
The T/Deputy Chief Constable re-assured the Commissioner that work has been done to 
improve the 101 service, and people can also report via the 101 email which has no waiting 
time. It is important that every incident is reported to 101 in order to build up a picture of 
intelligence and to allow patrols to be planned etc. 
 
Concern was raised over road collisions, particularly on A-roads and unclassified roads. It was 
noted that speed is often a factor, and the work of Speedwatch and other volunteers was 
recognised and acknowledged. 
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Following a discussion the report was noted. 
 
 
RESOLVED, that,  

(i) the report be noted; 
 
 
 
 
006. THEMATIC PRESENTATION – ONLINE & SEXUAL CRIME 
 
Detective Chief Inspector Stalker presented the report, the purpose of which was to provide 
the current picture; the response and engagement; the quality; and the future demand in 
Cumbria.  
 
Cumbria is very much following the national trend in terms of online and sexual crime, and we 
are starting to see a plateau around historical offences. There are a lot of initiatives to 
encourage reporting, and confidence has increased to approach the police. SARC (Sexual 
Assault Referral Centre) referrals have also increased. 
 
Although figures fluctuate, they are in line with the national trend. It was noted that female 
victims are more predominant than male, but it was acknowledged that there are still offences 
committed against males and work is on-going around that. 
 
CSE (Child Sexual Exploitation) reflects the national picture, and is under reported. CSE not only 
covers sexual offences, but also includes vulnerable female; missing from home; common 
assault. The Commissioner was re-assured that the constabulary are doing a lot of work around 
this. Most commonly this is linked to lone white males aged 18 – 25. 
 
Links to OCGs (Organised Crime Gangs) were discussed, but it was felt that incidents involving 
OCGs had been opportunistic and was not the primary offence. 
 
It was acknowledged that Chelsea’s Choice is helping to raise awareness amongst young 
people. (Chelsea’s Choice is an awareness raising play funded by the Commissioner and rolled 
out in schools across the county). 
 
NFA (no further action) – there has been a significant audit around NFA, and work is ongoing 
around this. To clarify – NFA does not mean that no work is happening, safeguarding work & 
referrals into other agencies as well as support for the victim will still continue. 
 
The Commissioner was re-assured that robust procedures are in place around dealing with 
incidents. Initially first responder Officers will attend, then SOITS who would then escalate 
quickly and as necessary through crime command. 
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It was acknowledged that there is a massive demand in this area with high workloads. 
Procedures are in place to manage this including psychological screening. Resource planning is 
being looked at as well as future demand.  
 
Following a discussion the report was noted.  
 
RESOLVED, that,  

(i) the report be noted;  
 
 
 
 
007. AOB 
 
The Commissioner in exceptional circumstances added an additional agenda item – Appleby 
Horse Fair.  The Commissioner formally requested the Chief Constable undertake a review into 
the policing operation focusing on the period in the lead up to the Fair.  The review to highlight 
what went right and what went wrong.  The Commissioner will be sharing with the 
Constabulary a document summarising the views of the public that have been provided to him 
to assist.  The Constabulary will report on the outcome of their review at the Public 
Accountability Conference in the Autumn. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded at 11.50am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: ___________________________  Date:  _____________________________ 
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Summary at June 2018 

The current forecast of net expenditure amounts to £9.779m compared to a revised budget of £9.793m.  The variance 

amounts to a net forecast underspend on the capital program of £14k (0.14%).  There has been no slippage reported 

to date. 

 

A summary of the 18/19 program is presented below: 

 

Recommendations 

1. The Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable are asked to note the current position in relation to the 

capital programme for 2018/19. 

2. The Commissioner is specifically asked to approve recommendations R1 and R2 as set out on page 2 of this capital 

update report. 

 

 

 

Table 1 2018/19

Summary of Capital Budget £000s

Summary of Budget Movement 2018/19 2018/19 Capital Expenditure

£000s ICT Schemes 4,009

Fleet Schemes 1,369

Capital Budget 2018/19  (approved  14/02/18) 11,261 Estates Schemes 3,740

Impact of 2017/18 Outturn (approved 10/05/18) (1,558) Other Schemes 662

New Schemes Approved/Drawndown 90 9,779

Budgets Changes - Approved 0 Capital Financing

Approved Adjusted Budget 2018/19 9,793 Capital Receipts 0

Revenue Contributions 1,662

Capital Expenditure Outturn 2018/19 Capital Grants 575

Forecast Variation 9,779 Reserves 7,542

(14) Borrowing 0

9,779

Made up of: Table 2 Changes

Budget Changes (Under)/Overspend (Table 2) (14) Forecast Variation summary £000s

Slippage to 2018/19 0  -  Vehicle Replacements  (Fleet) 11

(14)  - Control Room Futures (25)

(14)
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ICT schemes  

The approved ICT budget of £4m includes an element for rolling replacement of end user equipment and a larger 

element for the replacement of whole systems.  The current ICT strategy is being re-assessed to ensure that the 

planned replacements meet the current requirements of the users, provide best value for our investment and are 

easily maintained by the ICT team.  The largest single project within the ICT program (£2m) is the replacement of 

several smaller systems with one integrated Command and control system.  This project is progressing well and stage 

payments have been made as outlined in the contract. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fleet schemes  

Of the £1.315m fleet replacement budget approximately £900k of replacement vehicles have been ordered and almost 

£200k are in the early stages of procurement.  All of these vehicles are expected to be delivered in 2018.  Changes in 

permitted emissions levels have led to the temporary withdrawal of some car models whilst the manufacturers test 

and make modifications to their engines.  The new models are being introduced to the market with the costs of the 

additional works being added to the purchase price.  The final specifications of the remaining vehicles are still to be 

agreed upon but the Fleet Manager is confident that at this stage in 2018/19 the approved program can be delivered 

within the agreed budget.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

R2) The Commissioner is asked to approve the addition to the 2018/19 programme of a vehicle that is currently due for 

replacement in 2019/20 for £11k.  The vehicle has been damaged beyond repair and will need to be replaced.  Insurance 

receipts will be transferred to the capital financing to part fund this accelerated replacement.    

R1) The Commissioner is asked to approve the transfer of £25k from the Control Room Futures capital budget to create a 

revenue budget for the project.  Within the approved budget there was provision of additional project resources.  A 

consultant has now been employed but their current remit is to look at business processes – this is not permissible capital 

expenditure and will need to be treated as revenue expenditure, therefore, the budget will need to be transferred.    
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Estates schemes  

Of the £3.7m estates program budget, £3.3m is in relation to the Eden Deployment Centre building scheme.  The 

contractors have been preparing the site and carrying out groundworks.  Payments have been made based on the 

surveyor’s valuation which are in line with the agreed payment schedule.  The remainder of the estates budget relates 

to smaller replacement equipment and the purchase of land at Workington all of which are on target to be completed 

in 2018/19. 

 

Other schemes  

Other schemes include cross cutting or operational programmes of work and include the replacement of portable 

ballistic protective equipment (shields), works to further develop business analytics and digital evidence from the CCTV 

system. 

 

A detailed, project by project, analysis of the approved budget, spend to date and expected outcome is provided in 

Appendix A over the page. 

 

Medium Term Capital Program 

As there has been no slippage reported to date the four year medium term capital program remains the same as that 

approved by the commissioner in February 2018 and again in May 2018 to take account of the 2017/18 outturn 

position.  A summary of the medium term program is presented below. 

 

  

Summary of Capital Budget 2018/19 to 2021/22

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

£000s £000s £000s £000s

Capital Expenditure

ICT Schemes 4,009 6,468 3,411 2,006

Fleet Schemes 1,369 694 2,241 996

Estates Schemes 3,740 2,264 1,865 5,825

Other Schemes 662 593 54 500

9,779 10,019 7,571 9,326

Capital Financing

Capital Receipts 0 0 1,946 154

Revenue Contributions 1,662 1,684 3,132 2,984

Capital Grants 575 5,654 1,217 364

Reserves 7,542 2,681 1,275 2,425

Borrowing 0 0 0 3,400

9,779 10,019 7,571 9,326
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Appendix A 

 

Capital Budget 2018/19 Original Impact of New Budget Approved Actual Forecast Forecast

Approved 2018/19 Schemes Changes Adjusted Expenditure Capital Variation

Budget Outturn Approved Approved Budget to Jun-18 Outturn

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

ICT Schemes

ICT End User Hardware Replacements 340 0 0 0 340 (0) 340 0

ICT Infrastructure Solution Replacement 1,576 (885) 0 (28) 663 0 663 0

ICT Core Hardware Replacements 570 (132) 0 0 438 (42) 438 0

ICT Hardware ReplacementsRadio / ESN 50 12 0 0 62 0 62 0

Case and Custody 92 (3) 0 0 88 (7) 88 0

Digital Policing Project 261 44 0 0 305 (49) 305 0

Red Sigma 252 (43) 0 0 209 0 209 0

Hi Tech Crime Improvements (DMIU) 0 27 0 0 27 21 27 0

Control Room Futures 3,685 (1,720) 0 0 1,964 12 1,939 (25)

E Business 0 843 0 0 843 1 843 0

Body Worn Video 0 65 0 0 65 16 65 0

NAS 0 0 0 28 28 0 28 0

General Slippage (1,000) 0 0 0 (1,000) 0 (1,000) 0

Total ICT Schemes 5,826 (1,792) 0 0 4,034 (48) 4,009 (25)

Fleet Schemes

Vehicle Replacements - 17/18 & 18/19 1,208 67 40 0 1,315 5 1,326 11

Fleet - Balistically Protected Vehicle 0 42 0 0 42 0 42 0

Total Fleet Schemes 1,208 109 40 0 1,357 5 1,369 11

Estates Schemes

Eden Deployment Centre 3,503 (203) 0 0 3,300 132 3,300 0

Workington - Land Purchase 0 300 0 0 300 0 300 0

Flood works at HQ 0 10 0 0 10 10 10 0

Durranhill CCTV and Cell Call 50 0 0 0 50 0 50 0

Durranhill heat and Vent Plant 50 0 0 0 50 0 50 0

HQ Gas Suppression system 30 0 0 0 30 0 30 0

Total Estates Schemes 3,633 107 0 0 3,740 142 3,740 0

Other Schemes

CCTV 29 (5) 0 0 24 0 24 0

ANPR 0 0 50 0 50 0 50 0

Portable Ballistic Protective Equipment 23 23 0 0 46 50 46 0

Business Analytics 542 0 0 0 542 0 542 0

Total Other Schemes 594 18 50 0 662 50 662 0

Total Capital Expenditure 2018/19 11,261 (1,558) 90 0 9,793 149 9,779 (14)
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Constabulary Summary at June 2018 

The current forecast of net expenditure amounts to £117.156m compared to a revised budget of £116.754m.  The 

variance amounts to a forecast overspend of £402k (0.34%) and is made up of a forecast overspend on expenditure 

budgets of £287k (0.24%) and under recovery on income of £115k (2.16%). 

 

 

The forecast constabulary overspend is largely as a result of a forecast overspend on police officer pay and allowances 

of £609k.  This overspend has arisen as a result of changes to the proposed HR Workforce Plan (WFP) to facilitate 

earlier recruitment of the additional 25 police officers as pledged by the Commissioner in relation to the increase in 

council tax precept.  The overspend on police officers is being offset by reductions in relation to PCSO and police staff 

pay.  The PCSO underspend arises as a result of an increase in the number of PCSO leavers (mainly to join regular PCs), 

this now sees the average PCSO numbers for the year being 87.21 FTE, some 7.79 FTE below the establishment.  The 

underspend on police staff has arisen as a result of the number of vacant posts and the assumptions made with regard 

to when these are expected to be filled.  The supplies and services budget is showing a forecast overspend of £108k, 

this is largely as a result of a forecast overspend in respect of Microsoft licencing fees.  In addition, Income is forecast 

to under recover by £115k in the main due to the cyclical nature of Firearms Licencing income, which follows a five 

year cycle (£98k). 

 

Description Revised Forecast Forecast Forecast

Budget Outturn (Under)/

Overspend

(Under)/

Overspend

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£'000s £'000s £'000s %

Constabulary Funding

Police Officers 82,448 83,057 609 0.74%

Police Community Support Officers 3,131 2,839 (292) (9.33%)

Police Staff 20,777 20,597 (180) (0.87%)

Other Employee Budgets 1,436 1,448 12 0.84%

Transport Related Expenditure 2,178 2,188 10 0.46%

Supplies & Services 9,920 10,055 135 1.36%

Third Party Related Expenses 2,181 2,174 (7) (0.32%)

Total Constabulary Funding 122,071 122,358 287 0.24%

Income (5,317) (5,202) 115 (2.16%)

Total Constabulary Funding Net of Income 116,754 117,156 402 0.34%

The forecast outturn is 

based on an adjusted 

version of the current 

HR WFP, see further 

explanation below. 
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Police Officer Pay 

The forecast for police officer pay is based on an adjusted version of the HR WFP as at June 2018 in relation to police 

officer pay.  The adjustment revises the HR WFP plan for recruits following the initial front loading of police officer 

recruitment in order to deliver the pledged extra 25 frontline officers.  The adjusted forecast returns to overall 

budgeted numbers by September 2018.   The adjusted WFP still represents a budget overspend as a result of the 

timing of additional recruitment being brought forward and the effect of other decisions such as acting ups and 

changes to rank structure. 

 

 

 

This plan shows the 

adjusted WFP (purple 

line) against the original 

budgeted WFP (green 

line) compared to the 

overall establishment 

(dotted blue line). 
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PCC Budget Summary at June 2018 

The current forecast of net expenditure amounts to £98.978m compared to a revised budget of £98.627m.  The 

variance amounts to a forecast overspend of £351k (0.36%) and is made up of a forecast overspend of £402k (0.34%) 

in respect of Constabulary budget and a forecast underspend of £51k (0.28%) on budgets managed by the 

Commissioner. 

 

The underspend on the Commissioner’s own budget arises principally as a result of forecast underspends on staff in 

the office of the PCC  (£36k) and external audit costs.  In respect of other budgets managed by the Commissioner, 

additional interest income from investments (£45k) is offset by forecast overspend on premises costs (£10k), employee 

insurance premiums (£18k) and Grants (£9k). 

 

The forecast constabulary overspend is largely as a result of a forecast overspend on police officer pay and allowances 

of £609k.  This overspend has arisen as a result of changes to the proposed HR Workforce Plan (WFP) to facilitate 

earlier recruitment of the additional 25 police officers as pledged by the Commissioner in relation to the increase in 

council tax precept.  The overspend on police officers is being offset by reductions in relation to PCSO (£292k) and 

police staff pay (£180k).  In addition the Constabulary is forecast an overspend of £95k in respect of Microsoft licencing 

fees and is forecast to under recover income by £115k in the main due Firearms Licencing income, which follows a five 

year cycle (£98k). 

  

Description Revised Forecast Forecast Forecast

Budget Outturn (Under)/

Overspend

(Under)/

Overspend

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£'000s £'000s £'000s %

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 723 680 (43) (5.95%)

Other PCC Budgets (12,013) (12,021) (8) 0.07%

Movements To / (From) Reserves (6,837) (6,837) 0 0.00%

Total OPCC Budgets (18,127) (18,178) (51) 0.28%

Funding Provided to the Constabulary 116,754 117,156 402 0.34%

Net Expenditure 98,627 98,978 351 0.36%

External Funding (98,627) (98,627) 0 0.00%

Total 0 351 351
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Police Property Act 

At 30 June 2018 the balance on the Police Property Act fund was £43k.  In June 2018, awards totalling £28k were made 

from the fund.  Full details of the awards made are available on the PCC website at https://cumbria-pcc.gov.uk/what-

we-do/funding/successful-applicantsgrant-agreements/ 

https://cumbria-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/funding/successful-applicantsgrant-agreements/
https://cumbria-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/funding/successful-applicantsgrant-agreements/
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Treasury Management Activities 2018/19  
Quarter 1 (April to June 2018) 
 

Public Accountability Meeting 25 July 2018 and JASC Meeting 12 September 2018 
 

Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this paper is to 

report on the Treasury Management 

Activities (TMA), which have taken 

place during the period April to June 

2018, in accordance with the 

requirements of CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management. 

 

TMA are undertaken in accordance 

with the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement (TMSS) and 

Treasury Management Practices 

(TMPs) approved by the 

Commissioner in February each 

year.   

 

Recommendations 

The Commissioner is asked to note 

the contents of this report.   

 

JASC Members are asked to note the 

contents of this report.  The report is 

provided as part of the 

arrangements to ensure members 

are briefed on Treasury 

Management and maintain an 

understanding of activity in support 

of their review of the annual 

strategy.   

 

Economic Background 

The Bank of England (BOE) made no 

change to monetary policy at its 

meeting on 21 June although the 

vote moved to 6-3 to maintain the 

rate from 7-2 in the May meeting.  

The Base Rate has been maintained 

at 0.50% since 2 November 2017.   

 

The MPC has maintained 

expectations of a rise in interest 

rates this year. Arlingclose’s central 

case is for Bank Rate is to rise once 

in 2018 and twice more in 2019.  The 

MPC has a definite bias towards 

tighter monetary policy. While 

policymakers are wary of domestic 

inflationary pressures over the next 

two years, it is believed that the MPC 

members consider both that: 1) 

ultra-low interest rates result in 

other economic problems, and that 

2) higher Bank Rate will be a more 

effective weapon should downside 

Brexit risks crystallise.  

 

Arlingclose’s view is that the UK 

economy still faces a challenging 

outlook as the minority government 

continues to negotiate the country's 

exit from the European Union. 

Central bank actions and geopolitical 

risks, such as prospective trade wars, 

have and will continue to produce 

significant volatility in financial 

markets, including bond markets. 

 

TM Operations and Performance 

Measures 

The Commissioners day to day TMA 

are undertaken in accordance with 

the TMSS.  The TMSS establishes an 

investment strategy with limits for 

particular categories of investment 

and individual counterparty limits 

within the categories. 

 

Outstanding Investments: As at 30 

June 2018 the total value of 

investments was £9.655m and all 

were within TMSS limits. 

 

The chart below shows the 

outstanding investments at 30 June 

by category. 

 

A full list of the investments that 

make up the balance of £9.655m is 

provided at Appendix A. 

 -  2  4  6

1 - Banks…

2 - Banks Secured

3 - Government

5 - Pooled Funds

Amount Invested in £m

Analysis of Outstanding Investments at 

30 June 2017 by Category
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Investment Activity: During quarter 

1 there were no investments made 

within TM categories 1-2 (banks 

unsecured and banks secured).  An 

investment of £2m with a local 

authority was rolled over for 1 year 

and there were other regular, 

smaller investments in category 5 

(money market pooled funds). 

 

Non-specified investments: The 

TMSS sets a limit for investments 

with a duration of greater than 364 

days at the time the investment is 

made (known as non-specified 

investments), this limit is £5m.  At 30 

June the Commissioner had one 

investment meeting this description 

of £2.2m which will mature in 

December 2018 – Outstanding 

duration 170 Days 

 Leeds Building Society £2.2m 887 

days (13/07/16 to 17/12/18) 

 

Investment Income: The budget for 

investment interest receivable in 

2018/19 is £75k.  This budget was 

set prior to the bank of England base 

rate rise in November 2017.  A 

briefing note prepared for the JASC 

meeting in March suggested that the 

actual income for 2018/19 might be 

£100k.  The current forecast against 

this target is that the actual will be in 

the region of £120k although it is still 

relatively early in the financial year 

to provide an accurate estimate.  

Factors such as future interest rates 

available and investment balances 

will impact. 

 
The average return on investment at 

the end of quarter 1 is 0.592%.  As a 

measure of investment 

performance, the rate achieved on 

maturing investments of over 3 

months in duration is compared with 

the average BOE base rate.   

 

The table below illustrates the rate 

achieved on the three maturing 

investments of over three months 

duration in quarter 1 compared with 

the average base rate for the 

duration of the investment. 

 

 
 

Cash Balances: The aim of the TMSS 

is to invest surplus funds and 

minimise the level of un-invested 

cash balances.  The actual un-

invested cash balances for the 

period April to June are summarised 

in the table below: 

 

 

 

The largest un-invested balance 

occurred on the 4th April (£28k) 

whereby large sums of seized cash 

were banked late in the afternoon.  

In line with procedure, any funds 

banked during the day are subject to 

checking by the bank and could be 

removed from our account again 

while any issues are resolved which 

would have resulted in an 

overdrawn account.  It is therefore 

normal practice that this cash is not 

invested into the liquidity select 

account and would have been left in 

the main fund account. 

 
During quarter 1 there were no 

occasions when the bank balance 

was overdrawn.  

 

Prudential Indicators 

In accordance with the Prudential 

Code, the TMSS includes a number 

of measures known as Prudential 

Indicators which determine if the 

TMSS meets the requirements of the 

Prudential Code in terms of 

Affordability, Sustainability and 

Prudence.   

 

An analysis of the current position 

with regard to those prudential 

indicators for the financial year 

2018/19 is provided at Appendix B.   

The analysis confirms that the 

Prudential Indicators set for 2018/19 

are all being complied with.

Borrower Value Period 
Actual 

Rate

Average

Base Rate

£m (Months) (%) (%)

Landesbank Hessen-

Thuringen
£2m 5.9 0.45% 0.50%

Lancashire County 

Council
£2m 12 0.60% 0.37%

Salford City Council £2m 3 0.45% 0.50%

Number

of Days

Average

Balance

Largest

Balance

£ £

Days In Credit 91 2,783 28,404

Days Overdrawn 0 0 0
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Appendix A 
Investment Balance at 30 June 2018 

 

 

 

 

Category/Institution
Credit

Rating

Investment

Date

Investment

Matures

Days to

Maturity
Rate Amount

Counterparty

Total

(%) (£) (£)

Svenska (Deposit Account) AA Various On Demand N/A 0.30% 20,624 20,624

NatWest (Liquidity Select Account) BBB+ 30/06/2018 01/07/2018 O/N 0.05% 59,000 59,000

79,624 79,624

Category 2 - Banks Secured (Includes Banks & Building Societies)

Leeds Building Society (Bond) AAA 13/07/2016 17/12/2018 170 0.68% 2,070,884 2,070,884

2,070,884 2,070,884

Category 3 - Government (Includes HM Treasury and Other Local Authorities)

East Dunbartonshire Council NR 06/05/2018 06/09/2018 68 0.80% 2,000,000 2,000,000

Lancashire County Council NR 17/04/2018 16/04/2019 290 0.60% 2,000,000 2,000,000

4,000,000 4,000,000

Category 4 -Registered Providers (Includes Providers of Social Housing)

None 0 0

0 0

Category 5 -Pooled Funds (Includes AAA rated Money Market Funds)

Fidelity AAA Various On demand O/N 0.42% 4,637 4,637

Goldman Sachs AAA Various On demand O/N 0.45% 2,000,000 2,000,000

Invesco AAA Various On demand O/N 0.50% 1,500,000 1,500,000

Standard Life (Formally Ignis) AAA Various On demand O/N 0

3,504,637 3,504,637

Total 9,655,145 9,655,145

Category 1 - Banks Unsecured (Includes Banks & Building Societies)

Note – The credit ratings in 
the table & chart relate to 
the standing as at 30 June 

2018, these ratings are 
constantly subject to 

change. 



Agenda Item 09 

 
Corporate Support / Financial Services / MB & LVH   Page 4 of 4 

Appendix B 
Prudential Indicators 2018/19 

 

Prudential Indicator - With Targets To Review
Approved 

Indicators
Current Value Within

TMSS Target

£m £m

The Authorised Limit

Total Authorised Limit 24.048 4.745 P

The Operational Boundary

Total Operational Boundary 22.548 4.745 P

Interest Rate Exposure

Net Principal sums Outstanding at Fixed Rates 24.048 4.745 P

Net Principal sums Outstanding at Variable Rates 1.500 0.000 P

Upper Limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 Days

The purpose of this indicator is to ensure that the commissioner has protected himself against the risk of loss arising from the need to 

seek early redemption of principal sums invested.

Non Specified Investments with a maturity greater than 364 

days 5.000 2.200 P

Prudential Indicator - To Note
Net Borrowing and the Capital Financing Requirement

Net Debt (section 12 below provides analysis) (£m) (13,281) (13.168) 

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March (£m) 17.548 17.548

Net external Borrowing (£m) 0.000 0.000

Capital Expenditure and Capital financing

Expenditure (£m) 11.261 9.779

Financing and Funding (£m) 0.000 0.000

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

Financing Costs (£m) 0.357 0.357

Net Revenue Stream (£m) 98.627 98.627

Ratio 0.36% 0.36%

Capital Financing Requirement

CFR including PFI & other long term liabilities (£m) 17.548 17.548

CFR excluding PFI & other long term liabilities (£m) 12.803 12.803

Actual External Debt

External Debt including PFI & other long term liabilities (£m) 4.745 4.745

External Debt excluding PFI & other long term liabilities (£m) 0.000 0.000

Impact of capital investment decisions on the Council Tax 

Capital Expenditure funded from revenue (£m) 1.684 1.662

Incremental Impact on Band D Council Tax (£) 9.955 9.484

Gross and Net Debt

Outstanding Borrowing (at notional value) (£m) 0.000 0.000

Other Long Term Liabilities (PFI & Finance Lease) (£m) 4.745 4.745

Less Investments (£m) 18.026 17.913

Net Debt (£m) (13.281) (13.168) 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing

Not Applicable - currently no external debt

8 This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying 

the proportion of revenue budget required to meet financing costs

1 The authorised limit represents an upper limit of external borrowing that could be afforded in the short term but may not 

sustainable.  It is the expected maximum borrowing need with some headroom for unexpected movements.  This is a statutory limit 

2 The operational boundary represents and estimate of the most likely but not worse case scenario it is only a guide and may be 

breached temporarily due to variations in cash flow.

3/4 The purpose of this indicator is to contain the Commissioners exposure to unfavourable movements in future interest rates..  This 

represents the position that all of the Commissioner's authorised external borrowing may be at a fixed rate at any one time.

5

6
This indicator is to ensure that net borrowing will only be for capital purposes.  The commissioner should ensure that the net 

external borrowing does not exceed the total CFR requirement from the preceding year plus any additional borrowing for the next 2 

years.

7 The original and current forecasts of capital expenditure and the amount of capital expenditure to be funded by prudential borrowing 

for 2018/19

12
The purpose of this indicator is highlight a situation where the Commissioner is planning to borrow in advance of need.

13 The indicator is designed to exercise control over the Commissioner having large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 

repaid at any one time.

9 The CFR is a measure of the extent to which the commissioner needs to borrow to support capital expenditure only.  It should be 

noted that at present all borrowing has been met internally.

10 It is unlikely that the Commissioner will actually exercise external borrowing until there is a change in the present structure of 

investment rates compared to the costs of borrowing

11 This indicates the incremental impact of the capital investment decisions funded from prudential borrowing proposed for the period 

2018/19 based on a Band D property in line with the proposed council tax level.




